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Dr Terrence Michael HANELT

Qualifications

Clinical
privileges

Education

Professional
experience

M.B., B.S. 1977 - 1982  University of Queensland.

FACRRM

Clinical privileges within the Fraser Coast Heaith Service District are for
obstetrics and gynaecology for all forms of vaginal and operative deliveries, a
range of gynaecoiogical procedures and for closed orthopaedics in addition

to General Practitioner privileges.

1965 - 1976 State Schoeol Education Qid

= Primary and Secondary Education for 12 years

3/1/83 - 7/10/84 Townsville General Haspital Qid

Intem then Junior House Officer

= This position involved clinical attachments of either eight or nine weeks in -
» Casualty X 3
> Surgery X 1

Medicine X 1

Orthopaedics X 1

Obstetrics and Gynaecology X 1

Paediatrics X 1

Anaesthetics X 2

Palm Island X 1

A\t
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18/10/84 — 18/8/86  Injune Hospital Qid

Medical Superintendent with right of Private Practice

* This is an isolated rural community. The position was the sole medical
practitioner in the town. The closest alternate medical facility was 80 km away
at Roma. The hospital provided general inpatient services, oLtpatient services,
emergency services, low risk obstetrics services and dental services. General
Anaasthetics were provided for dental procedures. In addition a private
practice and a pharmacy service were provided by the MSRPP,
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1/9/86 - 26/4/87  Kingaroy Hospital Qid

Country Reliever

» This position was designed to provide weekend relief for the surrounding smali
hospitals. This involved eight days relief in each four weaks. The remainder
was spent at Kingaroy Hospital. Kingaroy had an experienced Superintendent,
a resident Surgeon and Radiologist and several procedurafly competent GP's.
Work consisted of a wide range of inpatient duties and GP type duties as well

as Casualty work.

10/5/87 — 20/3/88 Roma Hospital Qld

Principal House Officer

* Roma Hospital was the main referral hospital for much of the Southwestern
part of Queensland. The PHO and the Medical Superintendent provided a
wide range of clinical services including operative surgical and O&G services.
The Flying Surgeon and Flying Anaesthetist were based at Roma, providing
the opportunity to be invoived in the management of complex surgical cases
and receiving enhanced surgical and anaesthetic training.

11/4/88 - 5/3/89 Emerald Hospital Qid

Medical Superintendent

* This position was an opportunity to take leadership of a team in an area of
significant opportunity. At time of accepting the position, the Flying Surgeon
visited once per month. Most other cases requiring surgical intervention were
transferred to Rockhampton. In conjunction with 3 procedurally competent
GP's, a district service was developed that catered for emergency surgery,
some elective surgery and an elective caesarean section service independent
of outside practitioners. The increased workload led to the Health Department
funding a position of Principal House Officer at the Hospital.

28/3/89 — 2017190 Charters Towers Hospital Qld

Medical Superintendent

= This position was supported by two Principal House Officers. The range of
services offered was the same as with Emerald, with the addition of
responsibility for Eventide and Mossman Hall (a chronic Psychiatric Hospital).
Obstetric, Anaesthetic, Emergency, OPD, General inpatient and operative
services were the major duties of the position.
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512190 — 26/8/94 Kingaroy Hospital Qid
Medical Superintendent

In conjunction with the resident Surgeon and visiting Gynaecologist the
services were developed and enhanced. The Medical Superintendent
provided emergency surgery services whilst the surgeon was not avaitable and
1o reduce his workioad on a day to day basis. The Meadical Superintendent
also assumed responsibility for a range of other procedures such as
manipulation of fractures, tendon repairs, carpal tunnel release, flap and graft
procedures and cardioversion. Additional O&G services were also introduced
and provided personally by the Medical Superintendent. These included
laparoscopy, laparoscopic  sterflisation, hysteroscopy, twin and breech
defiveries and vaginal delivery after previous caesarian section. These
iniiatives markedly reduced the need to transfer patients fo major centres. In
addition specialist Paediatric Services were infroduced.

Junior Medical Staff education was a priority and all junior staff were trained to
their potential in anaesthetics, obstetrics and procedural medicine.

Staffing was increased by one Principal House Officer.
Co-ordination of medical relief for four surrounding small hospitals was part of

the role.

! also served as Regional Adviser for Medica! Services for the Wide Bay
Region for Queensland Heatth.

Accreditation was obtained from the RACGP for basic training terms at
Kingaroy. | was appointed as a trainer/supervisor for these positions.

4/1/93 — 4/7/93 Royal Women's Hospital Qid
Registrar in Obstetrics and Gynaecology

Six months were spent at the Royal Women's Hospital to enhance skills in this
discipline. | was already performing a wide range of operative obstetrics and
gynaecology, some with limited training. This experience increased my
competence and confidence in this area of clinical practice.
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29/8/94 — Present Hervey Bay and Maryborough Hospitals Qld

Director of Medical Services

* This position involved muitiple challenges with inadequate staffing and a new
hospital being constructed. The position has a mixture of clinical and
administrative duties. it has allowed continuation of my special interest in Q&G
and at times has required taking full clinical responsibility for a Unit, which
nomally has a Specialist Director and confines approximately 900
pregnancies annually. Other areas of significant clinical involvement have
consisted of Emergency Department, General OPD and Nursing Home care.

« The rale also co-ordinates provision of, and | often personally provide relief to
several surrounding smaller hospitals including coverage of the associated
private GP practice. In addition staff under direction of the DMS have provided
Specialist Surgical sessions to Kingaroy Hospital, Specialist O&G services ta
Gympie Hospital, Specialist Paediatric sessions to the North Burnett and
specialist services to St Stephen’s Private Hospital in Maryborough.

= Significant changes in the service delivery model within the District have
occurred with the increase in services at Hervey Bay Hospital. The medical
and allied health staffing needs and practical arangements for this service
have been the responsihility of the DMS.

» Staff reporting to the DMS are —

*» Medical specialists 22
¥ Senior Medical Officers 10
¥ Principal House Officers 21
> Resident Medical Officers 16
» Interns 2

Allied Health Staff

Administrative staff

= | served on the steering committee for Queensland Health for the overseas
recruitment campaign for Medical staff for “Area of need” pesitions, | provide
remote medical clinical advice to a resort on Fraser Island, which has a
Registered Nurse and a limited range of pharmaceutical suppiies that are
stocked under my approval. | also provide advice to the District Manager of
the North Bumett Health Service District and the Gympie HSD as required.

2%
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Terry Hanelt - Re: Inspection at HeweyrBary

From:
To:
Date:
Subject:

T M

"pgiblin@bigpond.net.au” <pgiblin@bigpond.net.au>
<ceo@aoa.org.au>

5i27/04 5:15pm

Re: inspection at Hervey Bay

Helen,! have spoken to John North re Hervey Bay,and it would be o.k. for us if the visit was Friday 2
July 04 Hopefully this will aiso suit the hospital.Concerning the terms of reference, it would be
important to have this information to hand two weeks prior.Peter Giblin.

----- Criginal Message -«

Erom: Dr Helen Beh <ceo@aoa.org.au>
Date: Wednesday, May 26, 2004 10:30 am
Subject: Inspection at Hervey Bay

> Dear Dr Hanelt

>

> | refer to your email of 19th May 2004 concerning the review of
> orthopaedicservices at Hervey Bay-Fraser Coast health Service

> District.

> This is to advise that Drs John-North and Peter Giblin are still
> availableto undertake the review.

>

> Yours sincerely

>

> Helen Beh

> Dr Helen C Beh

> Chief Executive Officer

> Australian Orthopaedic Association
> Ground Floor, William Bland Centre
> 229 Macquarie Streest

> SYDNEY NSW 2000

>

> Tel 02 9233 3018
> Fax 02 6221 8301

o>
>

cC:

<joi-1nbnorth@big

<Terry_Hanelt@health_gid.gov.au>, <kalev@ozemail.com.au>,
pond.com>

 Page1 |
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Queensland Government

Queensland Health

Fraser Coast Health Service District. Enquiries to: Dr Tery Hanelt o
Executive Medical Administration
Telephone:  (07) 41206855
Facsimile:  {07) 41206799

Email: Terry_Haneltfdhealth.qld.gov.au
File Number:
Our Ref.:
Your Ref:
28/05/2004.
Dr John North

Australian Orthopaedic Association
Ground Floor

229 Macquarie Street

SYDNEY NSW 2000

Dear Dr North,

The Director-General of Queensland Health, Dr Stephen Buckland, has appointed you as a
representative of the Australian Orthopaedic Association, pursuant to Division 1, Part 6 of the
Health Services Act 1991, as an investigator 1o investigate matters relating to the management,
administration or delivery of public sector health services as set out in the Terms of Reference
contained in Schedule 1, and to provide a written report to Dr Buckland by 30 June 2004 or such

date as agreed by him.

Copies of the Instrument of Appointment and the Terms of Reference are attached. You will note
that the Instrument of Appointment grants you indemnity against any claims made against you
arising out of the performance of your functions under this Instrument.

As I have now been informed that you will not be available to visit the Fraser Coast Health Service
Dastrict until 2 July 2004, the Health Service will advise the Director-General of this fact and seek
his agreement to extending the reporting deadline until 30 September 2004 to allow you sufficient

time to prepare the report.
Please contact me on 4120 6859 should you have any questions or require further assistance.

Yours sincerely.

%

Dr Terry HANELT
Director of Medical Services
Fraser Coast Health Service District.

Maryboreugh Office

Hervey Bay Postal
Marvborough Hospaal

Hervey Bay Office
Herves By Tlospinal

Hervey Bax Hospital

Cnr Missen Stand Urrsween R PO Bux 392 183 Walker Street.

HIERVEY BAY () B33 HERVEY BAY O 4635 MARYRBOROUGH. & 46350,

Phone U7 41206666 1Fax D7 41206799 Phone 67 41238335, Fax 07 41231606,
Femail: Terrv Hanelee health.gld gov.ayg

F-manis Terry Elaneltserhealth. gid.zov.au

Giblega Pl FOAT wenerad At rthoas<oclndemnnvbd DO



Queensland Government
Queensland Health

Fraser Coast Health Service District, Enquirics to: Dr Terry Hanelt o
Executive Medical Administration
Telephone: {07} 41206839
Facsimile:  (G7) 41206799

Email: Terry_Hancltiihealth.qld.gov.au
File Number:
Our Ref.:
Your Ref.;
28/05/2004.
Dr Peter Giblin

Australian Orthopaedic Association
Ground Floor

229 Macquarie Street

SYDNEY NSW 2000

Dear Dr Giblin,

The Director-General of Queensland Health, Dr Stephen Buckland, has appointed you as a
representative of the Australian Orthopaedic Association, pursuant to Division 1, Part 6 of the
Health Services Act 1991, as an investigator to investigate matters relating to the management,
administration or delivery of public sector heaith services as set out in the Terms of Reference
contained in Schedule 1, and to provide a written report to Dr Buckland by 30 June 2004 or such

date as agreed by him.

Copies of the Instrument of Appointment and the Terms of Reference are attached. You will note
that the Instrument of Appointment grants you indemnity against any claims made against you
arising out of the performance of your functions under this Instrument.

As I have now been informed that you will not be available to visit the Fraser Coast Health Service
District until 2 July 2004, the Health Service will advise the Director-General of this fact and seek
his agreement to extending the reporting deadline until 30 September 2004 to allow you sufficient
time to prepare the report,

Please contact me on 4120 6859 should you have any questions or require further assistance.

Yours sincerely,

/%/l /

Dr Terry HANEL'T
Director of Medical Services
Fraser Coast Health Serviee District.

Maryborough Office

Hervey Bay Pastal
Murvboriueh Hospital

Hervey Bay Office
IHervey Bay Hospital

Herves Buy Hospil

Cnr Missen St and Urrasveen Rid PO Box 392 183 Walker Sireel.

HERVEY BAY () 4633 HERVEY BAY @ 4633 MARYBOROUGH. € 4636

Phone 07 31206066 Fux 07 4120670y Phone 07 11238333, Fux 07 41231006
L-manls Terry_ilanclizathealth gid govan Femaed: Terry 1 Lmehtra health ghd wov g

G legal Li-CeA L eencraf AustOnhoAssocndemmin On DO



Terry Hanelt - RE: AQA review.

THB 4

From: "John B North" <jehnbnorth@bigpond,.com>

Ta: "Terry Hanelt" <Terry_Hanelt@health.qld.gov.au>
Date: 7/1/04 11:31am

Subject: RE: ADA review.

Thankyou for all that arranging, it seems fine from this end. If we

could see the District Manager for a short period say at 1015 or later

in the day we'd appraciate it.

We will talk more about the telelink Friday AM. | felt that if | gave
you a rough plan to start with all may be simpler,

I won't burden you with what documenis we need just yet, but talk more

about that fomorrow.

Thankyou for arranging transport to Maryborough.

----- Qriginal Message---—

From: Terry Hanelt Imailto: Terry_Hanett@health.qld.gov.au]
Sent: Wednesday, 30 June 2004 2:30 PM

To: Terry Hanelt

Cc: johnbnorth@bigpond.com

Subject: ADA review.

John,

“Finalised" schedule for Fridays visit is -

0B00 Dr T Hanelt
0830 Dr M Naidoo

0800 Surgical/Orthopaedic Ward Nursing staff member from HBHosp and

from MHosp

0930 NUM Orthopaedic OPD/ED

1000 Short Break

1030 NUMOT

1160 Dr D Krishna

1130 Dr D Sharma

1200 Dr S Mulien

1230 Travel to Maryborough Hospital & Lunch
1330 DrV Padayachey

1400 Dr J Khursandi

1430 HRM Manager

1500 CNC infection Controt

1530 Travel back to Hervey Bay & short Break
1600 DrJ Khursandi & Dr S Mullen (7telelink?)
1630 Dr T Haneit & Dr M Naidoo

1700 Finish

As both NUM's far the Ortho patienis from Hervey Bay Hospital and
Maryhorough Hospital will be away, | have asked for a proxy for both to

attend together for an interview.

‘Page 1 |



Terry Hanelt - RE: AOA review. Page 2 |
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The telelink or an evening meeting is yet to be negotiated. | will get
my administrative assistant to try to negotiate with Dr Mullen and Dr
Khursandi about what they are willing to do in respect to your desire o
talk to both together and finalise prior to your arrival.

The District Manager may be available. | am awaiting a response from
him. Will slot him in if available. He does not really get involved in
clinical issues so probably will add little value.

Is there any data that you would like collected in relation to infection
control, DRG data, OT data etc. If so can organise to have it available
{if our systems can retrieve) when you arrive.

We will provide the transport between the hospitals.

Terry H

w******iti**t**xt***w*t**;*****************t**i*f*************tkf****t*t

ik kW k Rk

This email, including any attachments sent with it, is confidential and
for the sole use of the intended recipient(s}. This confidentiality is
not waived or lost, if you receive it and you are not the intended
recipient(s), or if it is transmitted/received in error.

Any unauthorised use, alteration, disclosure, distribution or review of
this email is prohibited. i may be subject to a statutory duty of
confidentiality if it relates to health service matters.

if you are not the intended recipient(s), or if you have received this
ematl in error, you are asked to immediately notify the sender by
telephone or by return email. You should also delete this email and

destroy any hard copies produced.
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Terry Hanelt - Small request for madical records bl-ééée- B ' Page1 i

From: "John B North" <johnbnorth@bigpond.com>

To: "Terry Hanelt™ <Terry_Hanelt@health.qld.gov.au>
Date: 7/1704 3:50pm

Subject: Small request for medical records please

Terry,

Could your medical records department please supply us with the charts & -
xrays of the following patients tomorrow?

2o
A\ aas
Pud2
P
Pas5

Regards

John North



Terry Haneit - RE: Small ret;ueét please. '

From: John B North <johnbnorth@bigpond.com=>

To: "Terry Hanelt' <Terry_Hanelt@health.gld.gov.au>
Date: 9/8/04 7:45pm

Subject: RE: Small request please.

Thankyou for that info.
Regards

John

————— Original Message-----

From: Terry Hanelt [mailto: Terry_Hanelt@health.qgld.gov.au]
Sent: Wednesday, 8 September 2004 11:15 AM

To: johnbnorth@bigpond.com

Subject: Re: Small request please.

John,

Have been looking for a locum for Orthopaedics for a period of leave for
Naidoo and Krishna. Only person showing interest was Harish Gupta. He
has been employed as a locum SMQ. Was employed to start two weeks
before Dr Naidoo went on leave 1o allow some assessment of competencies
but Dr Naidoo was in hospital in Brisbane during this period so that

fell through. Cosuitant cover whilst Dr Naidoo is away is being provide

by Sean Mullen, Jim Khursandi and the on-call Orthopods at Bundaberg and
Nambour. Dr Gupta's nominated referees were -

Dr Michael Dooley

Orthopaedic Surgeon

Tel:

Dr Stephen Withers

Ex-Director of Paediatrics (now VMO)

Logan Hospital

Tel:

Mr. G.0. Read. FRCS {Glasgow & Edinburgh)

Page 1
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F.C.5 (Crthopaedics) South Africa

Tek

Pr. F.A.C. Rodrigues

Head- Spinal Service

Baragwanath Hospital & Witwatersrand University, Johannesburg,

Tel:

Fax:

Dr .M Rogan F.R.C.S. (England & Edinburgh)

F.C.8. (Orthopaedics) South Africa

Tel: -

Dr David Zavattaro
Orthopaedic Surgeon

Gold Coast Hospital

Tel:

Dr Krishna referges -

Can't fing a list. Recruitment was done by Morgan Naidoo. Dr Naidoo
away on leave for a manth sc unable to ask him. From memory he spoke to
some of the Ortho people from Tcowoomba but do not remember who.

Dr Sharma referees -
Prof Joe Ghabrial
Director of Orthopaedics

Royal Newcastle Hospital NSW
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Terry Hanelt - RE: Small request piease - _ " é T

and

Dr Frad Merchant

Staff Specialist Surgeon
Suva Private Hospital

Fiji.

Dr Naidoo referees -
Dr Michael Tuch {Anaesthetist)
Ladhope Chambers

Wickham Terrace, Brisbane

Dr H. J. Khursandi
Orthopaedic Surgeocn

Maryborough. Qid.

Mrs Linda Dawson who was the District Manager at Roma Qid at the time.
Now Director of Statewide Health and Community Services Branch (whatever

that is!) for Queensland Health.

Dr Mullen referees -
Cr John Narth

Brisbane - you probably know this bloke!

Dr Terry McGuire

Brisbane

Dr Khursandi referees -

Was appointed on 9/03/1977. | have no idea of the appointment process
at that time - prior to me being employed by QH so cant assist with this

one as cannct find any records.

I relation to the indemnity stuff, | am forwarding a separate letter



Terry Hanelt - RE: Small req'uest please. T g é

today.

I will get the rest of the required stuif to you hopefully by the end of
the week.

Terry H

»>>> "John B North" <jphnbnorth@bigpond.com> 08/05/04 09:23am >>>

Dear Terry,

i cannot find any record of the referees' names for the appointments of
the staff of the orthopaedic department. Have you sought a locum for the
HBH/MH {orthopaedic) recently? If so could you send the names of his or
her referees please?

Paper work requested is still being recelved and collated following our
visit. The report should be in you hands by the end of this month. The
CEO of the AOA had not received the updated indemnity from Dr Buckland
when | spoke to her late last week. Could you please check that it has

in fact been written signed and sent to Sydney please. It would be
inappropriate for the AOA to send the document until the written

indemnity were in the hands of the ADA.

Thanks for all your help.
Regards

John North

TR R WK T KRR A Ak d Rk Ak kR R A ok w R Aok Rk kR Rk Wk kb kA k Ak k

This email, including any attachments sent with it, is confidential and
for the sole use of the intended recipient{s). This confidentiality is
not waived or fost, if you receive it and you are not the intended
recipieni(s), or if it is fransmitted/received in error.

Any unauthorised use, alteration, disclosure, distribution or review of
this email is prohibited. It may be subject to a statutory duty of
confidentiality if it relates to health service matters.

If you are not the intended recipieni(s), or if you have received this
email in error, you are asked to immediately notify the sender by
telephone or by return email. You should also delete this email and

destroy any hard copies produced.
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Fraser Coast Health Service District. Enquiries to: Dr Terry Hanclt o
Executive Medical Administration
Telephone:  (07) 41206859
Facsimile:  (07) 41206799
Email: Terry_Hanelt@health.qld. gov.au
File Number:
Qur Ref.:
Your Ref;

~ Dr John North
201 Wickham Tce,
Brisbane. Qld. 4000

6 October 2004

Dear Dr North,

Enclosed is additional information requested by you and Dr Giblin following your onsite inspection
at Hervey Bay and Maryborough Hospitals in relation to the review of Orthopaedic Services on the
Fraser Coast. A copy has also been forwarded to Dr Giblin.

Yours sincerely,

Dr Terry HANELT
Director of Medical Services
Fraser Coast Health Service District.

Hervey Bay Postal Mar;yburnugh Office

Hervey Bay Office

Hervey Bay Hospital Hervey Bay Hospital Maryborough Hospital

Cnr Nissen St and Urraween Rd PO Box 392 185 Walker Street,

HERVEY BAY Q 4635 HERVEY BAY Q 4633 MARYBOROUGH. Q. 4650,

Phone 07 41206666 Fax 07 41206799 Phone 07 41238355, Fax 07 41231606,
E-mail: Terry_Hanet@health.qld gov.au

E-mail: Terry_Hanelig2thealth.gld.gov.au
Go\leeaRLEGA L\eneraMAusiOnhoAssocindemniy | L DOC



Tery Hanelt - Re: Orthopaedic review.

From:
To:
Date:
Subject:

Hi Terry

Unfartunately 1 will be on an RDO, so you can cancel rmy interview. It is 2 shame as | would like to

Theresa Winston
Terry Haneit
6/29/04 11:13am

Re: Orthopaedic review.

have talked to them.

Theresa

Theresa Winston, NRFC -

Surgical Unit

Fraser Coast Health Service District

Phone:
Email;

TMH

_Page 1,



Térry ﬁéneli -Re: 'Orthopaed'ic' rewew

From:
To:
Date:
Subject:

Hi Terry

It would have been good to have more notice. Unfortunately | can not change my RDO otherwise |

Theresa Winston

Terry Hanelt

6/30/04 7:34am

Re: Orthopaedic review.

would. +How about Carmel Crotty?

Theresa

Theresa Winston, NPC

Surgical Unit

Fraser Coast Health Service District

Phone: .
Email: e o

Page 1 |
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From: Terry Hanelt

To: Hanelt, Terry

Date: 6/30/04 1:55pm

Subject: Fwd: Re: Orthopaedic review,

=>>> Terry Hanelt 06/28/04 02:12pm >>>

Theresa,
Do you have a suitable substitute you could nominate?

DON away and NUM away.
The ADA will get the impression we do not care if nobody can turn up.

Terry H
»>> Theresa Winston 29/06/2004 11:13:35 am »>>>

Hi Terry

Unfortunately | will be on an RDO, so you can cancel my interview. !t is a shame as 1 would iike to
have talked to them.

Theresa

Theresa Winston, NPC

Surgical Unit

Fraser Coast Health Service District

Phone:
Email: theresa winston@heaith.qid.gov.au



QUEENSLAND
QUEENSLAND HEALTH

GOVERNMENT
HUMAN RESOURCE UNIT Enquiries to: Margaret Brown
Personnel
FRASER COAST HEALTH SERVICE DISTRICT Telephone:  (07)
Facsimile: (07
Email: mbro@hezalth.qld.gov.an
File Number:
Our Ref.:
Your Ref.:
8/2/2000

Dr. Sean Mullen

C/o St Stephens Specialist Centre,
St Stephens Hospital
Maryborough. Q. 4655.

Dear Dr Mullen,

I refer to your application for the position of VMO in Orthopaedic Surgery, with the Fraser
Coast Health Service District.

I am pleased to offer you the above permanent position from 31/1/2000. The terms and
conditions are in accordance with the award - “Visiting Medical Officers Agreement” made on

26/11/1998 and any future endorsed agreements. Commencement salary is that prescribed as 3%
Your primary

year rates with incremental progressions as specified in the VMO Agreement.
appomtment is at the Hervey Bay Hosp1ta1 M%M{W
AC’/ oR / &o

SPECIFIC DUTIES.

Conduct an Outpatients clini¢ 8ach Wednesday from 0830 hours until 1230 hours.
Conduct an Operating Theatre session each Wednesday from 1300 hours until 1700 hours.

Conduct a Ward Round at some time within these sessional hours.
On call arrangements will be as negotiated and in accordance with the provisions of the VMO

Agreement. .
* Supervision and training/teaching of other staff will be required as part of your normal duties.

Alterations of these duties requires written authorisation of the Director of Medical Services.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

The Health Service will not accept liability for:-
¢ Damages sustained to private motor vehicles while being driven or parked on Health Service

Property.
» Loss of or damages including theft or fire, to private property or personal effects which are

used or stored in premises or accommodation owned or used by the Health Service.
Office Postal Phene Fax

Maryborough Hospital 185 Walker Street (07y4133 8330 (074123 8399
Maryborough Qld 4650

GADMSE\THAN onlAWORD\STAFFRecruitment\Current appointment letters\Mullin S VMO appt.doc
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* Employees are themselves responsible for arranging the appropriate insurance cover and

premium payment for private property or personal effects in such circumstances.
* You will be required to wear a Fraser Coast Health Service District identification badge, this

Is to be worn at all times whilst on duty.
» The Fraser Coast Health Service District has a NO SMOKING policy and smoking is only

permitted in designated areas outside the Health Service buildings.
» Permanent appointments are subject to a probationary period of twelve (12) months.

Please read the “Code of Conduct” and sign the agreement page and return together with the
completed forms that make up the commencement package, to the Personnel Officer at the

Maryborough Hospital.

I would like to congratulate you on your appointment and welcome you to the Fraser Coast
Health Service District and hope it will be a happy association. A response to the offer as soon
as possible would be appreciated and is required within two weeks.

Yours sincerely

%7 fri

Dr Terry Hanelt
Director of Medical Services

for
DISTRICT MANAGER

I accept/de-rot accept the above terms and conditions of this appointment.

Please sign both copies of this letter and return one copy to the Personnel Officer at the
Maryborough Hospital.

GADMSV\THAN nalWWORMASTAFRR ramitmentChrrent annnintment leiters\Muilin 5§ VMO anntdoc



< COAST SPECIALIST CENTRE FAX NDL. @ Mar. 22 2082 11:i4pM PL

T 10

Address: PO Box 1456 L e E
Hervey Bay 4655 - Dr Sean Mullen

Phone: . FRACS (Orth) ‘

Fax: B

To: Dr Morgan Naidoo; HBH Specialist Clinics; From:  Joanne Kelly

HBH Theatre

Pages: 1

Date: 22/03/2002

Ra: Sean's availability in April, May & June ceC:

® Comments:

Dzar Morgan,

Puring April, Sean is unavailabie the Easter week-end as previously discussed. He will also be away
Wednesday 247 April and therefare unable to do z clinic or theatre fist He will be available to be on
call that night if you require. Could his on-call start at 6:00pm just to ensure that he is available? Sean
is available any week end beside Easter for his on call week end. If required Sean could also do the

Anzac Day public holiday on-call.

m 4™ May to 9 May. During this time he is unavailable for on-catl,

During May, Sean will be away fro
e for on-call during the

clinics and theatre, On Friday 24" May (Show Hofiday), Sean will be unavailabl
day but if he is required to do that week-end, he will be available from about 6:00pm.

The anly other additional information that | can provide at this stage with regard to planning etc is in
aby the end part of July. Sean has indicated that he will be

relation o August | will be having my b
know exactly how much time and when yet and so | suggest

taking time off in August for this. | do not
that clinics and theatre avoid booking patients for this time. Sean will be available for some on-call
during this time but | will et you know as soon as possible his availability. :

egands,
Joanne

P
~

{chu@o ""'-A“/‘HC"’/'/ t /‘:C/C:c’(‘%/
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Dr Sean Mullen F.R.A.C.S (Orth)

Orthopaedic Surgeon
Spectal Interest in Arthroplasty &I Sports Medicine

Fax:
: Provider No: D&48575h

4 September 2002

Terry Hanelt

Hervey Bay Hospital
Nissen Street
PIALBA Q 4655

Dear Terry,

The recent addition to my family has resulted in demands on my time increasing
substantially. For this reason | have decided to withdraw my services for the elective
work at Hervey Bay Hospital. Therefore after September 30" 2002, 1 will no longer be
availabie for the Wednesday elective operating list and clinic. | however will continue to
be available for the after hours on-call roster. The patients currently on my waiting list
for clinics and theatre will have to be distributed between the other fuil time orthopaedic

staff. .

As | previously mentioned, | will continue to be a part of the on-cail roster. This means
that trauma patients | operate on will be transferred to the doctor who is receiving
patients the next day according to the roster. As | no longer will be having a clinic, post-
operative care will have to be taken over by that doctor.

| hope that this change does not cause too many problems. The recent appointment of
a full time Senior Medical Officer should minimise the impact on patient waiting times.

Once the demands on my time ease | would be happy to return to elective work if my
services are required. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Regards,
Sng‘c\ai Bt Aot &’a\@aecp

Dr Sean Muilen

cc: Morgan Naidoo

WITHOUT PREJUDICE
Not to ba relsasead to third party without my writtan permission

Fraser Coast Spechlist Centre Postal Address
Suite 10, 107 Boat Marbour Drive PO Box 1456
Hervey Bay 4458

Plalba 44835
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Dr Sean Mullen F.R.A.C.S (Orth)
Special Interest in Arthroplasty & Sports Medicine

Ph: ~=""

BAY HOSPITAL
15" September 2002 HERVEY BAY
g g OCT 2882
Dr Terry Hanelt
Director of Medical Services RECE‘VED

Fraser Coast Health Service District
PO Box 592

Hervey Bay

4655

Dear Terry

Please find enclosed the signed copy of my new agreement. | have spoken to Morgan
Naidoo about this matter and he has agreed to redistribute my theatre lists between the other
orthopaedic surgeons. | have reviewed my theatre list in consultation with Morgan and will

complete any cases that he feels should be done.

Morgan has also agreed that the follow-up patients in my clinic will be absorbed into other
clinics as required.
The arrangements for the post-operative care of patients that | treat while on-call is that they

will be taken over by the doctor that appears on the roster for the following day as receiving
patients. This has been agreed to my Morgan and the PHO on-call with me wili hand over

the patients.

I think that this has covered the main issues associated with my reduction in public sessional
waork. Thank you for your support and assistance in organising this.

PO Box 1456 Suite 1§
Hervey Bay 107 Boat Harbour Drive
Pialba 4655

4635
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Queensland Government
Queensland Health

Enquiries to: Dr Terrv Hanelt
Execunve Medical Administration
Telephone: {07}
Facsimile:  (G7)
Email: Terry_Hanelt@health.qld.gov.zu
File Number:
Our Ref.:
Your Ref.:

Fraser Coast Health Service District.

06/09/2002.
Dr Sean Mullen

pialba. Qld. 4655.

Dear Sean,

I am in receipt of your letter of 4/09/2002 requesting a reduction in-your public sessional commitment to that of on-call

sessions only. I appreciate your reasons for desiring the change and support these motives. I am happy for the planned

reductions to occur on the following conditions —

= Your on-call sessions will be negotiated with the Director of Orthopaedics and will be on the basis of equal sharing
of on-call commitments.

s  This arangement is for a trial period to be reviewed at 6 months.

» That current patients on “your” theatre waiting list are allocated to another surgeon within the District by
negotiation with the Director of QOrthopaedics and if there are any patients on the List for procedures that none of
the other surgeons perfonm, these are completed prier to finishing your routine sessions.

¢ You organise a suitable arrangement with the other surgeons and clinic staff for patients for whom you are
currently providing follow-up through the clinics after acute or elective care.

»  Patients admitted whilst yon are on-call that require multistage procedures remain under your care until one of the
other surpeons is willing to take over their care. Obviously this will require some access to *“casual” theatre
sessions. This will be by negotiation with the NPC of the operating theatres.

I hope you find this arrangement acceptable. If you do, please sign the acknowledgement and return one copy to me.
As Iwill be on leave until 21/10/2002, any alterations to the conditions outlined above may need to wait until that date, ;

Yours sincerely,

Dr Temry HANELT
Director of Medical Services
Fraser Coast Heath Service District.

[ eccept this alteration to my terms of employment with the FCHSD.
e S
-
A B 3B AN (2ot

Signed Name Date

Hervey Bay Office Hervey Bay Postal Maryborough Office
Hervey Bay Hospital Hervey Bay Hospital Maryborough Hospiral

PO Box 592 185 Walker Street,

Cnr Nissen St and Urraween Rd
HERVEY BAY ©Q 4653 HERVEY BAY Q 4655

Phone 07 41206666 Fax 07 41206799
E-mail: Terry_Haneti@health.gld.gov.au

FATADICT A BRIV GIUC A T ACTRIARVAMNAIC A AnTlan Cean chanae nf epecinne 002 dac

MARYBOROUGH. Q. 4650
Phone 07 41238355, Fax (7 41231606.

E-mail: Terry_Hanelt@health.qld.gov.au
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Enquires to: Dr Morgan Naidoo

FRASER COAST HEALTH SERVICE DISTRICT
Oirthopaedics

Telephone:
Facsimile:
Email:

File Number:
QOur Ref.:
Your Ref;

Dr Sean Mullen

C/- St Stephens Medical Centre
Boat Harbour Drive

HERVEY BAY QLD 4655

Dear Sean

RE YEAR 2003

Since the end of 2003 is fast approaching, could you please inform me whether your plan is to
return to your public sessions at Hervey Bay Hospital in January 2003.

Could you please give me the date your are intending to start as clinic and theatre sessions that have
been closed need to be reopened.

Yours sincerely

Dr Morgan Naidoo

Director of Orthopaedies

Fraser Coast Health Service District
[ /2002

cc Dr Terry Hanelt — Director of Medical Services
Mike Allsopp — District Manager

Phone Fax

Office Postal
Hervey Bay Hospital P.( Box 392 41 206666 41 206799
Cnr Nissen and Urraween Road HERVEY BAY QLD 4635

HERVEY BAY QLD 4653
GADMS\GenerahNaidooimullen 2003 .dec
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R TIY.

From: "Sean Mullen" <s.mullen@bigpond.net.au>
To: <Terny_Hanelt@health.qld.gov.au>

Date: 28/01/2004 11:05:50 am

Subject: Summary of meeting 16/01/04

Dear Terry

Flezse find attached the latest document relating to the 16/01/04. 1 added

the ammendment that we received from yourself. Could we please receive the
finalised copy by tomorrow as Sean is away in Brisbane on Friday and this
needs to be finalised prior to next week.

Regards

Joanne



DRAFT

Queensland Government

Queensland Health

Fraser Coast Health Service District.

Summary of meeting of Friday 16" January 2004 held in the Administration Conference

SUBJECT:
Room at Hervey Bay Hospital

TmH 1¢A

Present at the Meeting were —

©  Dr Terry Hanelt, Director of Medical Services, Fraser Coast Health Service District.
s Dr Morgan Naidoo, Director of Orthopaedics, Fraser Coast Health Service District.

Dr Sean Mullen, Visiting Medical Officer in Orthopaedics, Fraser Coast Health Service District.

Agreed that there should be formal teaching sessions for the Senior Medical Officers in Orthopaedics and
these sessions must be on a regular basis on a predetermined and published basis.

Agreed that formal Morbidity and Mortality Mcetings are 1o commence and all Orthopacdic Meadical
Officers be invited to participate.

The review by the Australian Orthopaedic Association, which is to oceur soon, is expected to provide some

guidance as 1o what that association considers as appropriate training and Quality Assurance activities.

The AOA review report will provide guidance for supervision requirements and clinical privilege
delineation for the Senior Medical Officers. These matters to be further considered afier that report in an

attempt to find a system that is acceptable to the District, the Orthopaedic Surpeons and the AQA.

Correspondence from the Hospital to Dr Mullen be directed through Ms Carita Sellers, the Executive

from the Dirsctor of Orthopaedics.

2 - . N . P

Hervey Bay Office Hervey Bay Postal Maryborough Office

Hervey Bay Hospital Hervey Bay Hospital Meryborough Hospiml
PO Box 592 185 Walker Street,

Cnr Nissen 5t and Urraween Rd
HERVEY BAY Q 4635

Phone 07 41206666 Fax 07 41206799
E-mail. Terry_Haneltihealth.gld.gov.an

MARYBOROUGH. Q. 4650.
Phone 07 41238355, Fax 07 41231606,
E-mail: Terry_Haneli@health.qld gov.au

HERVEY BAY Q 4655
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Br Mullen will recommence the provision of regular Clinical Sessions with the District in early February

2004. This will initially be 2 morning session and may be extended to a whole day after further consultation

with Dr Mullen, Dr Mullen would do consultations during the month of February and commence Theatre

sessions from March,

[r Mullen is prepared to work a1 either of the public hospitals within the District for his elective pnd clinic

If however, etective and clinical work are st Marvbaroush. Dr Mullen will be unable 10 do on-

eEsians,

catl, The reason being is that it is impructical to do ward rounds at two different facilitics, If the clective

work und on-call are both at Hervey Bay Hospital. there will be no issues with on-call,

is available to discuss patients that he has operated on. During business hours, the Director of Orthopaedics

will be the firsi person that is contacted and he_can discuss the matter further with T3r Mullen. After hours,

the consultant on-caltl will again be contacted first. If Dr Mullen is available that consultant would be able

rocess will work in a similar

to again discuss the matier with Dr Mullen. When Dr Muilen is on-call, the

manner.Dr Mullen wounld be contacted first and if it was another doctor who had performed the surpery,

the matter couid be discussed with them if necessary. These are contemporary arrangements that pecur in

transmission of digitised radiological fiims to determine whether these were of adequate guality.

Whether the Senior Medical Officers should have ambulatory clinics seeing new patients when the
Consultani was not available for advice or immediate clinical review was discussed. Agreement could not

be reached on this matter. Advice from the AOA may assist in resolution of this matter.

Notes of the meeting were to be typed up and signed off by the participants,

Dr Sean Mullen

Dr Morgan Noidoo

Dr Terry Hanelt

Please alter/add to this document as desired and return fo Terry Hanelt for finalisation prier

to signing off.

1 3
DoserduraiHunel: TuempiMegtiog | doc

T )4 A

toa full day when private practice

Deleted: with plans o increase
commitments ailow.

Deietad: Dr Mulien agreed to
provide aflercars for patiems thar
he treated as elective and as
CMCTRENLY CASES.
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From: Terry Hanetlt

To: Muilen, Sean

Date: 3/02/2004 12:00:00 pm

Subject: Re: Summary of meeting 16/01/04
Sean,

One more bit that was omitted is at the end. Second tast paragraph.
All your changes have been incorporated unchanged.

Please read and notily if any further changes required.

If no further changes | will get signed off.

Did the J-peg x-rays come through?

Terry H
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DRAFT

Queensland Government

Queensland Health

Fraser Coast Health Service District.

SUBJECT: Summary of meeting of Friday 16" January 2004 held in the Administration
Conference Room at Hervey Bay Hospital.

Present at the Meeting were —

e Dr Terry Hanelt, Director of Medical Services, Fraser Coast Health Service District.
¢  Dr Morgan Naidoo, Director of Crthopaedics, Fraser Coast Health Service District.
¢ Dr Sean Mullen, Visiting Medical Officer in Orthopaedics, Fraser Coast Health Service

District.

Agreed that there should be formal teaching sessions for the Senior Medical Officers in
Orthopaedics and these sessions must be on a regular basis on a predetermined and published basis.

Agreed that formal Morbidity and Mortality Meetings are to commence and all Orthopaedic
Medical Officers be invited to participate.

The review by the Australian Orthopaedic Assocciation, which is to occur scon, is expected to
provide some guidance as to what that association considers as appropriate training and Quality
Assurance activities.

The AOA review report will provide guidance for supervision requirements and clinical privilege :
delineation for the Senior Medical Officers. These matters to be further considered after that report ;
in an attempt to find a system that is acceptable 1o the District, the Orthopaedic Surpeons and the
AOA.

Correspondence from the Hospital to Dr Mullen be directed through Ms Carita Sellers, the
Executive Support Oificer for Medical Services. This was due to the lack of receipt by Dr Mullen

of communications from the Director of Orthopaedics.
Dr Mullen will recommence the provision of regular Clinical Sessions with the District in early

February 2004. This will initially be a8 moming session and may be extended to a whole day after
further consultation with Dr Mullen. Dr Mullen would do consultations during the month of

February and commence Theatre sessions from March.

' Dr Mullen is prepared to work at either of the public hospitals within the District for his elective
and clinic sessions. If however, elective and clinical work are at Maryborough, Dr Mullen will be ;
unable to do on-call. The reason being is that it is impractical to do ward rounds at twe different
facilities. If the elective work and on-call are both at Hervey Bay Hospital, there will be no issues
with on-call.

All patients seen in the public hospital are the hospital’s patients not a specific doctors however Dr
Mullen is available o discuss patients that he has operated on. During business hours, the Director

Hervey Bay Office Hervey Bay Postal Maryborough Office
Hervey Bay Hospital Hervey Bay Hospital Maryberough Hospitat
Cnr Nissen St and Urraween Rd PO Box 592 185 Walker Street,
HERVEY BAY @ 4635 HERVEY BAY Q 4633 MARYBOROUGH. Q. 4630.
Phone 07 41238353, Fax 07 41231606.

Phone 07 41206666 Fax 07 41206799
E-mail: Terry_Hancli@health.gld.gov.au E-mail: Terry_Harelti@health.gld.gov.au
;

X\Correspondance\Hervey Bay Hospital\Meeting 16 Jan 2004 summary.doc
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DRAFT

of Orthopaedics will be the first person that is contacted and he can discuss the matter further with
Dr Mullen. After hours, the consultant on-call will again be contacted first. If Dr Mullen is
available that consultant would be able to again discuss the matter with Dr Mullen. When Dr
Mullen is on-call, the process will work in a similar manner. Dr Mullen would be contacted first
and if it was another doctor who had performed the surgery, the matter could be discussed with
them if necessary. These are contemporary arrangements that occur in most other hospitals. Dr
Mullen agreed to provide his rooms and home e-mail addresses to allow trial transmission of
digitised radiological films to determine whether these were of adequate quality.

Whether the Senior Medical Officers should have ambulatory clinics seeing new patients when the
Consultant was not available for advice or immediate clinical review was discussed. Agreement
could not be reached on this matter. Advice from the AOA may assist in resolution of this matter.

The issue of availability of a consultant at all times was discussed. It was agreed that the ideal was
to have a consultant available for advice and supervision as required at all times. It was accepted
that due to the limited number of Specialist Orthopaedic Surgeons available within the District this
would not always be possible. During these periods other hospital medical staff would perform
treatments within the bounds of their Clinical Privileges. Protocols for obtaining advice from
remote specialists would be developed and implemented in any case where consultation was
required prior to implementing treatment. The process of assessment for granting of Clinical
Privileges is to be developed in consultation with the Australian Orthopaedic Association and must

also comply with Queensland Health policy.
Notes of the meeting were to be typed up and signed off by the participants.

.........................

Dr Sean Mullen

..................................................

Dr Terry Hanelt Dr Morgan Naidoo

X:ACorrespondance\Hervey Bay HospitaMeetimg 16 Jan 2004 summary.doe
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ORTHOPAEDIC DISCHARGE SUMMARY AN QU eensiand
Departmen: of Orthopaedics - G Ove rn me nt
Telephone (07) 4120 8666
Fax (07) 4120 6794
HERVEY BAY HOSPITAL
Queensland Health
NAME: P U453
ADDRESS: Qld 4650 =
HBH UR: 028774
DOBRB: 12.01.35
CONSULTANT: Dr M Naideo
GP: Dr I Truscott, 254 Kent Street, Maryborough Qld 4650 ‘& 4122 1688
ADMISSION: 10.09.02
DISCHARGE: 17.05.02
: DIAGNOSIS: Loosening of left Thompson prosthesis.

Revision of Jeft Thompson hemiarthroplasty to total hip replacement on 10.09.02.

OPERATION:
DRAIN: Constavac Vol 175mls
BLOOD TRANSFUSION: Nil
COMPLICATIONS: Nil
CLINICAL FEATURES
& COURSE: Mobilising fully weight-bearing with crutches.
HISTOLOGY: Nil
MEDICATION: Quinapril 5mg po once a day.
Panadeine forte po 2 tablets gid pm.
Atorvastatin 20mg po once a day.
Frusemide 40mg po once a day,
Folic acid 5mg po once a day.
Slow K po 1 tablet once a day.
Diazepam po 5mg once a day,
Paracetamol 1gm gid po prn.
Aspirin 180mg once a day po for five weeks.
Timoptol topical bd.
Xalatan topical once a day,
FOLLOW UP: Patient will be followed up at Hervey Bay Orthopaedic Outpatients in
- four to six weeks. Clips will be taken out on 22.09.02.
Akber Ali

Orthopaedic PHO for Dr M Naidoo

20/09/02
Ce, Dr I Truscott, 254 Kent Street, Maryborough Qld 4630
Dir M Naidoo, Director of Orthopaedics, Hervey Bay Hospital
Office Postal Phone Fax
PO Box 592 (07) 4120 6664 (07) 41206794

Hervey Bay Hospilzal
Cnar Nissen St & Urraween Road

HERVEY BAY Q 4655
GAADMINVOFFICRAC LINICS\Orth-2\tarbert iohn.doc

HERVEY BAY (@ 4655
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EI erry Hanelt - This goes against my natural instincts! B

Tmiib

From: "Kris Wyatt” <kKWyati@bendigoheaith.org.au>
To: <terry_haneli@health.gld.gov.au>

Date: 25/05/2005 11:13;50 am

Subject: This goes against my natural instincts!

Hi Terry,

Please feal free to delete or tuck this away. | would normally rather
dive head first into a bucket of my own vomit than support said person
but, as much as it pains me to say anything positive about MNAI, aiter
reading the report again, | feel that some of the comments made are
inaccurate, not substantiated and smack of a personal attack.

| would be the first to admit that communication was less than ideal
and that supervision of the SMO's was a serious issue, but, uniess
MNAI's technical skills in TKR's and THR's have diminished
significantly

since I last observed him operate, | find the comments regarding this
disturbing. | certainly can make no comments on his post op care or
chinical decision making but I always found his technique to be
meticulous and the time taken for joint replacements reasonable and in
fact his tourniguet ime for TKR's was often 45-55 minutes.

I would also ask if the reviewers examined the number of successful,
difficult revisions done by MNAI as the result of poor outeomes from
other orthopods in the district/area.

It is aiso a bit distrurbing that others have been painted as
orthopaedic heros when in fact, some have had patient management,
supervision of juniors and clinical outcome issues themselves.

| think perhaps because MNAI is such a difficult person to work with
due to his very poor communication and interpersonal skills and also
inconsistent clinical and administrative management practices, he is
pretty much unamimously disliked. This may have lead to biased and
unbalanced opinions being given to the reviewers.

Cheers

Kris Wyatt

Ciinical Nurse Manager

Perioperative Services

The Bendigo Health Care Group

“IMPORTANT NOTICE**

The information contained within this email message shouid be

caonsidered as confidential and/or privileged and is intended

solely for the addressee named above. if you have received

this message in error you must not use, copy, forward, print

or otherwise disseminate any information contained within this
email. Please ensure that a confirming message is returned to

the sender advising the error has occurred and the email has been

deieted.

Thank you in anticipation of your co-operation.
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Dr Sean Mullen F.R.A.C.S (Orth)

Orthopaedic Surgeon
Special interest in Arthroplasty & Sports Medicine
Phone:

Fax:
AlH: Provider No: 06485758

9 May 2005

Dr Terry Hanelt
Hervey Bay Hospital
Nissen Street
Pialba 4655

Dear Teny
It is with regret that | must tender my resignation as a Visiting Medical Officer in Orthopaedics in

the Fraser Coast Health District as of the 16" May 2005. This has been a decision forced upon
me due to several unresoclved issues.

I have expressed concerns in the past regarding the approach of hospital management to
patient care in this district. Unfortunately no resolution has been achieved that reassures me
enough to be able to continue to offer a public service to the district.

The recent publishing of a Queenstand Health funded advertisement declaring unanimous
doctor support for the management in the handling of the recent crisis has been the final straw.
I was not consulted regarding this and so once again my differing opinion is not being

considered. :
I'have spent 15 years supporting the public system and believing in the principle of health care
for all. | certainly regret that | will not be able to provide orthopaedic care to those needing it due
to administrative conflicts.

I hope that in the future | will be able to return to providing a service when the Fraser Coast
Health District can allow VMO's to work within acceptabie professional standards.

Regards,
Sean Mullen
WITHOUT PREJUDICE
Not to be released to third party without my written permission
Fraser Coast Specialist Centre Postal Address
Suite 10, 107 Boat Harbour Drive PO Box 1456
Hervey Bay 4655

Piatba 4655
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Dr Sean Mullen F.R.A.C.S (Orth)
Orthopaedic Surgeon

Special intorest In Arthroplasty & Sports Medicine

Phone:
Fax:
Provider No: 064385758

16 May 2005

Dr T Hanelt

Hervey Bay Hospital
Nissen Street
PIALBA QLD 4650

Dear Terry
This is pursuant to your phone call on 16 May 2005.

You raised the issue of the current public inpatients which | am attending to as well as the
intermediate patient which | am attending to at Hervey Bay Hospital. You raised the issue of
Indemnity Cover for these patients given my resignation from 16 May. | certainly understand the
situation with the Indemnity and | am prepared to extend my resignation to the 20 May 2005.

This, however, is conditional to three factors:

1. That | am not required to undertake any clinical work in that period of time including

seeing new patients or undertaking surgery.
2. That | will entirely be looking after the post-operative patients of my own in the hospital,

that | am not providing any supervision at this stage for any other Doctors in the hospital

system,
3. That upon 20 May 2005 being reached, my resignation will be formal and that | will no

longer be attending the Hervey Bay Hospital in my Visiting Medical Officer role.

| therefore will assume that on receipt of a confirmation of the above conditions from yourself
that my resignation could be extended to 20 May 2005.

Once again, many kind thanks.

Yours sincerely

Dr Sean Mullen
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